PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TELECOMMUNICATIONS DIVISION

RESOLUTION T-15995 July 16, 1997

<u>R E S O L U T I O N</u>

RESOLUTION T-15995. REVOCATION OF CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY OF THE LONG DISTANCE.

SUMMARY

This resolution revokes the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) of TMC Long Distance. It apparently has no customers.

BACKGROUND

TMC Long Distance applied for its CPCN in March 1985, under the name Telamarketing Connections of San Diego, and the CPCN was granted by D.85-05-061 in May, 1985. The company's tariff became effective on September 6, 1985, through Resolution T-10975.

DISCUSSION

The following information is presented as evidence that the company is not providing and does not intend to provide service as a telecommunications utility. Our records show that TMC Long Distance has failed to do the following:

1. File User Fees with the Commission for any period of operation since calendar year 1993 (required by PU Code Sect. 431);

2. File Universal Lifeline Telephone Service Fees since January 1994 (required by D.87-07-090);

3. File annual financial reports for any period of operation since calendar year 1990 (required by General Order 104-A); and

4. Update its California tariff since August 1993.

Telecommunications Division (TD) has had mail returned from the company since late 1995. TD also telephoned the company's last known attorney to obtain updated information on address and status, but he has not current knowledge of the company.

Resolution T-15995 TMC Long Distance/jjm

FINDINGS

1. Decision No. 93-05-010 (Ordering Paragraph 4) directs the Telecommunications Division to prepare a resolution revoking an interexchange carrier's certificate if it is more than 90 days late in its required filings of reports or remittances of fees.

2. Telecommunications Division's records show that TMC Long Distance has not remitted Universal Lifeline Telephone Serivce Fees since January 1994; remitted User Fee or filed an annual financial report since calendar year 1993.

3. TMC Long Distance apparently has no customers; therefore, no telephone customers will be adversely affected by the company's withdrawal of service.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity previously granted to TMC Long Distance is revoked.

2. The Corporate Identification Number, U-5088-C, is also cancelled and will not be reissued.

3. A copy of this resolution shall be placed in the Commission's formal files for Application No. 85-03-040.

I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on July 16, 1997. The following Commissioners approved it:

Nacley +

WESLEY/M. FRANKLIN Executive Director

P. GREGORY CONLON President JESSIE J. KNIGHT, Jr. HENRY M. DUQUE JOSIAH L. NEEPER RICHARD A. BILAS Commissioners

